

**FILED**

July 11, 2022 04:14 PM  
SCT-Civ-2022-0002  
VERONICA HANDY, ESQUIRE  
CLERK OF THE COURT

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS**

**CONSOLIDATED CASES:  
SCT-CIV-2022-0002  
SCT-CIV-2022-0024**

---

GREAT BAY CONDOMINIUM OWNERS ASSOCIATION,  
INC.,  
Appellant\Plaintiff,

v.

THE NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION, INC.,  
Appellee\Defendant.

---

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the Virgin Islands  
Civil Action No. 2018-CV-00768  
(Honorable Rene Gumbs-Carty)

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

W. Mark Wilczynski, Esq.  
LAW OFFICE OF W. MARK WILCZYNSKI, P.C.  
P. O. Box 1150  
Palm Passage, Suite C20-22  
St. Thomas, V.I. 00804  
Tel: (340) 774-4547

David F. Wentzel, Esq.  
WENTZEL LAW OFFICES  
77 W. Washington St., Suite 2100  
Chicago, IL 60602  
Tel: (312) 697-0500  
Fax: (312) 697-0505

*Counsels for Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**..... iii

**REPLY** ..... 1

**I. APPELLEE’S “NO AFFIRMATIVE CLAIM NEEDED” ARGUMENT FAILS**..... 1

**A. NA’s Failure to Support Its Argument With Any Citations to Legal Authority Results in Waiver** ..... 1

**B. NA’s Argument Ignores This Court’s Controlling Precedents** ..... 3

**II. NA’S REFUSAL TO ADDRESS THE GLARING ERRORS IN THE SUPERIOR COURT’S APRIL 11, 2022 PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ORDER CANNOT SAVE IT FROM REVERSAL** ..... 6

**A. The Superior Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Adjudicate Rights and Obligations of Nonparties with Respect to Servitudes Created by the Condominium Declarations** ..... 8

**B. The Superior Court Erred by Issuing Injunctive and Declaratory Relief Concerning Issues That, if Properly Raised at All, Are Before Another Judge of the Superior Court**..... 12

**C. The Superior Court Improperly Failed to Consider and Address Other Issues Raised by Appellant**..... 14

**CONCLUSION** ..... 16

**CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT** ..... 17

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....17**  
**CERTIFICATE OF LENGTH.....18**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bryan v. Fawkes</i> , 61 V.I. 416 (V.I. 2014).....	4, 5
<i>Caribbean Healthways, Inc. v. James</i> , 55 V.I. 691 (V.I. 2011).....	3, 4
<i>Cascen v. Gov’t of the Virgin Islands</i> , 74 V.I. 512 (V.I. 2021) .....	7
<i>Davis v. Varlack Ventures, Inc.</i> , 59 V.I. 229 (V.I. 2013).....	1, 2, 6
<i>Lewis v. Rogers</i> , 73 V.I. 592 (V.I. 2020).....	14, 16
<i>Martinez v. Colombian Emeralds, Inc.</i> , 51 V.I. 174 (V.I. 2009).....	4
<i>Monsanto v. Clarenbach</i> , 66 V.I. 366 (V.I. 2017) .....	4, 8, 10
<i>Musson Theatrical, Inc. v. Federal Exp. Corp.</i> , 89 F.3d 1244 (6th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Pavel v. Estates of Judith’s Fancy Owners’ Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 71 V.I. 691 (V.I. 2019).....	9
<i>People v. Armstrong</i> , 64 V.I. 528 (V.I. 2012) .....	13
<i>Sam’s Food Distributors, Inc. v. NNA&amp;O, LLC</i> , 73 V.I. 453 (V.I. 2020).....	3
<i>Slack v. Slack</i> , 69 V.I. 567 (V.I. 2018).....	14

<i>Smith v. Turnbull</i> , 54 V.I. 369 (V.I. 2010) .....	7
<i>St. Croix, Ltd. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 60 V.I. 468 (V.I. 2014).....	2, 6
<i>Streibich v. Underwood</i> , 74 V.I. 488 (V.I. 2021).....	8, 11
<i>Terryhill Enter. VI, LLC v. Daly</i> , ST-01-CV-165, 2015 V.I. LEXIS 160, *13-14 (Super. Ct. Apr. 13, 2015) .....	15
<i>Vanterpool v. Gov't of the Virgin Islands</i> , 63 V.I. 563 (V.I. 2015).....	12, 13, 14

## **RULES**

V.I.R.App.P. 22(a)(5) and 22(b) .....	2
V.I.R.App.P. 22(m) .....	2, 6
V.I.R.Civ.P. 8 .....	2, 5, 6,
V.I.R.Civ.P. 8(a)(1)-(3).....	2
V.I.R.Civ.P. 8(a)(1) and 8(a)2.....	5, 10
V.I.R.Civ.P. 10(b).....	2
V.I.R.Civ.P. 19 .....	13
V.I.R.Evid. 801(d)(2).....	11
V.I.R.Sct.R. 22(a)(5).....	2

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Restatement (Third) of Property: Servitudes, §1.3(1) .....	9
Restatement (Third) of Property: Servitudes, Section 5.1.....	15
